

## **Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations for the six months ended June 30, 2020**

### **Background**

This management discussion and analysis (“**MD&A**”) of the financial position of VSBLTY Groupe Technologies Corp. (the “**Company**” and “**us,**” “**our**” or “**we**”) and results of its operations for the three months ended June 30, 2020 is prepared as at August 28, 2020. This MD&A should be read in conjunction with the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 and the related notes thereto and the audited financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018. Those unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“**IFRS**”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“**IASB**”). All currency amounts are expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise noted.

### **Forward-Looking Information**

This discussion contains “forward-looking statements” that involve risks and uncertainties. Such information, although considered to be reasonable by the Company’s management at the time of preparation, may prove to be inaccurate and actual results may differ materially from those anticipated in the statements made. This MD&A may contain forward-looking statements that reflect the Company’s current expectations and projections about its future results. When used in this MD&A, words such as “estimate”, “intend”, “expect”, “anticipate” and similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements, which, by their very nature, are not guarantees of the Company’s future operational or financial performance, and are subject to risks and uncertainties and other factors that could cause the Company’s actual results, performance, prospects or opportunities to differ materially from those expressed in, or implied by, these forward-looking statements. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date of this MD&A or as of the date otherwise specifically indicated herein. Due to risks and uncertainties, including the risks and uncertainties identified above and elsewhere in this MD&A, actual events may differ materially from current expectations. The Company disclaims any intention or obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

Such statements reflect our management’s current views with respect to future events and are subject to risks and uncertainties and are necessarily based upon a number of estimates and assumptions that, while considered reasonable by the Company, are inherently subject to significant business, economic, competitive, political and social uncertainties and known or unknown risks and contingencies. Many factors could cause our actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from any future results, performance, or achievements that may be expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Please see the risk factors discussed under the heading “Risk Factors” in this Prospectus.

### **Company Overview**

The “Company” was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) on August 1, 2018. The corporate offices of VSBLTY Groupe Technologies Corp. are located at 595 Howe Street, Suite 206, Vancouver, BC, V6C 2T5. The US head office is located at 417 North 8th Street, Suite 300, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19123 and its registered office is located at The Corporation Trust Center, 1201 Orange Street, City of Wilmington, New Castle County, DE 19801. The Company is a computer vision and artificial intelligence company with applications in both retail and security. The Company’s shares trade on the Canadian Securities Exchange under the symbol “VSBY” and the Frankfurt stock exchange under the symbol “5VS”.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates the realization of assets and discharge of liabilities in the normal course of business. As at June 30, 2020, the Company had not yet achieved profitable operations and has an accumulated deficit of \$17,083,047 since its inception. The continuing operations of the Company are dependent upon its ability to develop a viable business and to attain profitable operations and generate funds there from. This indicates the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Management intends to finance operating costs with capital market equity financings. If the Company is unable to continue as a going concern, the net realizable value of its assets may be materially less than the amounts on its statement of financial position.

#### *Covid-19*

The recent outbreak of the coronavirus, also known as "COVID-19", has spread across the globe and is impacting worldwide economic activity. Conditions surrounding the coronavirus continue to rapidly evolve and government authorities have implemented emergency measures to mitigate the spread of the virus. The outbreak and the related mitigation measures may have an adverse impact on global economic conditions as well as on the Company's business activities. The extent to which the coronavirus may impact the Company's business activities will depend on future developments, such as the ultimate geographic spread of the disease, the duration of the outbreak, travel restrictions, business disruptions, and the effectiveness of actions taken in Canada and other countries to contain and treat the disease. These events are highly uncertain and as such, the Company cannot determine their financial impact at this time.

#### *Reverse takeover*

On December 12, 2018, the Company, VSBLTY, Inc. and VSBLTY Merger Co., a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company incorporated in Delaware, U.S. entered into a Merger Agreement (the "Agreement") pursuant to which the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding common shares of VSBLTY, Inc. (the "Acquisition" or the "RTO") for 7.21228396 common shares of the Company for each VSBLTY, Inc. outstanding. The Acquisition closed on February 15, 2019 and VSBLTY, Inc. became a wholly-owned subsidiary.

### **Overall Performance**

As a participant in retail solutions, the Company assists retailers in defining a digital growth and marketing strategy. While the Company brings specific solutions that help retailers take advantage of digital trends in retail often the team is called upon to provide comprehensive expertise and consulting to educate its customers on how to take advantage of the Company solutions. This can position the Company as a trusted resource, but also slows the selling process and lengthens the selling cycle. Over time, management of the Company believes that the pace of deployment will increase and sales cycles will shorten as retailers develop an understanding of the technology. However, this creates uncertainty for the management of the business and with respect to accurate projections and forecasting, the Company's goal is to establish a brand that is trusted by retailers and brands alike to guide them through the digital revolution in retail. The Company will focus its resources on leveraging this trust to generate revenue and continue to build its brand.

The digital-out-of-home ("**DOOH**") market refers to digital advertising that is targeted to consumers outside their homes. Management of the Company believes that as advertisers continue to look for alternative markets they will continue to seek media and channels that can deliver the same kind of measurability that the Internet can offer. DOOH is expected to grow to the extent that it can provide this measurability to major brands. Brands will pay for impressions delivered that have attribution, accountability and addressability. To date, DOOH has not been able to deliver this to the same extent as the Internet. The Company provides a platform and capability that is intended to deliver this measurability.

In the security category, the Company has a similar issue. Most camera and sensor systems have a human dependency. The guiding philosophy of machine vision with machine learning is that computers and software can be leveraged to interpret live video. Dissecting, understanding and contextualizing live video is an important capability of the Company. One of the goals of the Company, and others pioneering the category, is to augment human operators interpreting video and flagging security operators to anomalous or extraordinary activity.

While the key markets for the Company have been impacted by the global pandemic, the Company is well positioned to provide real and meaningful benefit to organizations as computer vision solutions (including thermal cameras for wellness assessment) are being implemented across many industries. From capacity and density (social distancing) management in retail to access control utilizing facial recognition and thermal detection in manufacturing and commercial buildings VSBLTY has core capabilities that will have a sustained benefit.

As a result of the changing economic and business conditions surrounding COVID-19 the Company has teamed with key partners to create and deliver a suite of products designed specifically to aid in the re-opening protocols mandated on a state by state basis in the USA and similarly all over the world.

Since inception, the Company has delivered software solutions that rely heavily upon cloud computing. However, there are many applications, particularly in DOOH and security, which will perform better and more reliably with edge processing. The consumption of algorithms in cloud computing is subject to licensing but the Company believes that it has developed technology that runs with equal reliability on the edge. This model also consumes less third-party licensed algorithms. This migration from cloud to edge will allow the Company to provide solutions in both categories. The Company will support both consumption models and will have different pricing models for each. the Company expects that edge-based solutions will have an enormous impact within the next 12 months as this market further defines itself.

### **Developments during the six months ended June 30, 2020**

In the first quarter of 2020 the Company added to its strategic partner strategy by signing a deal in January with News America Marketing, the largest in-store media company in the world. In addition, UST Global signed an alliance with the company in April. Both organizations maintain a leadership role in their chosen categories and will greatly enhance both scale and reach. The company continues to work on activations within the existing channels such as Sensormatic and News America Throughout the three months ended March 31, 2020, the Company continued to demonstrate its technology with key strategic partners. The company exhibited at the National Retail Federation in January and at Euroshop in Dusseldorf. In both cases the company was highlighted at the Sensormatic pavilion. Separately, the company exhibited at the ISE 2020 show in Amsterdam at the Intel Corporation booth.

For several months VSBLTY had been working with Mexico City based ENERGETIKA to design, test, and pilot an integrated “security kit” for residential, neighborhood and law enforcement applications in the various communities around and within Mexico City. The testing involved the development of a proprietary and patent-able innovation meant to address the unique architectural demands of a scaled security camera network.

In September, ENERGETIKA and VSBLTY announced a definitive contract for VSBLTY to provide DataCaptor (video analytics, crowd measurement) and VECTOR (Facial Recognition and weapons detection) to ENERGETIKA to satisfy the needs of the various municipal and law enforcement contracts that they were securing. Based upon the roll out plans of ENERGETIKA and its varied customer base, the Company estimates that the contract will generate \$10M USD in SaaS revenue over a three-year period. Through the installation of security kits, the Company has aided Cuajimalpa County to become one of the safest counties in Mexico City. As the camera network gets deployed the analytics software is added to create a recurring revenue per camera per month. In January the revenue connected to the first phase of this network was booked at \$100,000. This network is now deployed in more than 3,000 cameras in various Mexico City counties.

In March of 2020, the Company began testing crowd temperature scanning as a tool to help identify potential at risk individuals and ultimately reduce the spread of disease. The testing was launched at the urging of Mexico City officials who are investing in the safety kits and integrated security program that is already proving successful in reducing crime.

On March 24, 2020, the Company announced a partnership with KLA laboratories, in the KLA Ecosystem Partners Platform, which was created to enable KLA to help their customers navigate the landscape of emerging technologies and the integration of those solutions in their respective environments and facilities.

In February of 2020, the Company began working on a product extension and licensing agreement with a very large international corporation with whom the Company has had a long standing commercial and strategic partnership. The agreement stipulates that the international partner will directly fund core development by VSBLTY in order to accelerate the creation of a new set of computer vision products which leverage unique VSBLTY intellectual property. This agreement accelerates the product roadmap of the Company while providing a baseline of revenue. Oriented around computer vision and the DataCaptor software module this agreement defines a specific initial customer but also stipulates how the companies will work together to offer the solution to other joint customers in the sports and entertainment vertical. The Company views this agreement as the foundation to a highly collaborative commercial offering that has no technical peer. Revenue of \$375,000 from this agreement has been recognized in during the three months ended March 31, 2020. The total anticipated revenue from this contract is \$950,000, of which \$550,000 is expected to be earned in fiscal 2020. For the Company and the partner this development initiative is enormously strategic and will result in the creation of a product that will be collaboratively sold by the parties into the sports and entertainment market. The parties expect license revenue over and above the development costs to be secured in the current fiscal year and, as the product is deployed at more locations, that revenue is expected to grow.

On April 21, 2020, the Company announced a collaboration with Photon-X, developers of sensor technologies that enable biometric verification, document security, CGI motion imaging and photo mapping, to develop advanced camera applications to help screen for persons who may be infected with COVID-19 as they enter buildings. The two firms are collaborating to develop a multi-sensor camera capability specifically for security and smart buildings applications. Photon-X object recognition and analytics combined with VSBLTY facial recognition will provide an advanced screening tool for facilities to identify and validate that someone with a high temperature is about to enter a building. Fever, cough and difficulty breathing are some of the common symptoms of COVID-19. The Companies expect to develop a prototype very quickly as it is simply a matter of integrating existing solutions. The new model will have several advanced features to the typical infrared cameras that are currently being used to measure body surface temperature. The VSBLTY-Photon-X cameras will additionally measure heartbeat and oxygen saturation levels with the goal of helping to produce less false positives than the standard infrared cameras now in use.

On April 23, 2020, the Company announced that it signed a global, multi-product strategic teaming agreement with UST Global®, a leading digital transformation solutions company. The two technology companies are teaming up to assimilate their solutions and services for the fast-changing retail industry.

On May 19, 2020, the Company advised that the “Smart City” security program that is having continuing success in reducing crime in Mexico City is now being deployed in Colombia, South America. The Issuer is now installing and testing the initial phase of a network of security kits in the regions of Bogota, Medellin, and Barranquilla, Colombia consisting of outdoor mounted HD cameras, high intensity lighting, motion sensors and audible alarms as well as VSBLTY AI-inspired video analytics.

To date, more than 3000 security systems have been installed throughout Mexico City and the success of this cost-efficient technology platform in reducing crime has sparked the interest of numerous Latin American countries. Several of these countries—including Colombia—have sent political delegations on information gathering trips to Mexico City over the past several months.

The first phase of the Mexico City deployment, announced in September of 2019, is scheduled to cover up to 40,000 security kits throughout 56 Mexico City communities. The results of the initial deployments of the integrated security program has attracted the attention and endorsement of certain Mexico City officials. Adrian Ruvalcaba, Mayor of Cuajimalpa County, reported that after the installation of the security kits, his community has become the safest county in Mexico City. “We have gone from the 11th Safest to Number One during 2019. The single major contributor to this change is the camera security network which is not yet even fully installed.” the Mayor said. Neighboring Cuauhtemoc County reported a 40 percent reduction of crime in the first year of the installation of the security network.

In addition, Miguel Hidalgo Mayor Victor Hugo Romo reported that the system is also being used to enforce crowd gathering restrictions during the Covid-19 pandemic and has resulted in “Fewer 911 calls, violence, fights, injuries and homicides.”

In response to the current Covid-19 pandemic, VSBLTY is working with RadarApp to test the addition of infrared camera capability that enables temperature scanning of crowds in various locations along with a correlation to face capture. The system being tested is a non-contact, real time camera technology that provides continuous monitoring for health and security personnel on a mobile app. A major objective of the program is to provide an efficient temperature screening tool for monitoring public spaces with the pre-emptive scanning of persons entering facilities such as restaurants, bars, schools and hospitals.

### **Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements**

None.

### **Proposed Transactions**

None.

## **Critical Accounting Estimates and Policies**

The preparation of financial statements is in conformity with **IFRS** as issued by the **IASB** and interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“**IFRIC**”).

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, modified where applicable. In addition, the consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information. The consolidated financial statements are presented in United States dollars, unless otherwise noted.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates the realization of assets and discharge of liabilities in the normal course of business. As at June 30, 2020, the Company had not yet achieved profitable operations and has an accumulated deficit of \$17,0803,047 since its inception. The continuing operations of the Company are dependent upon its ability to develop a viable business and to attain profitable operations and generate funds there from. This indicates the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. Management intends to finance operating costs with capital market equity financings. If the Company is unable to continue as a going concern, the net realizable value of its assets may be materially less than the amounts on its statement of financial position.

The significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of the financial statements have been disclosed in Note 3 of the Company’s condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2019.

### ***Initial adoption of new accounting standards***

Adoption of new accounting standards have been disclosed the Company’s condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2019.

### ***Future accounting standards issued but not yet in effect***

Pronouncements that may have a significant impact to the Company have been disclosed in the Company’s condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2019.

## **Share Capital**

Authorized share capital of the Company consists of an unlimited number of common shares with no par value.

During the six months ended June 30, 2020, the Company issued an aggregate of:

- 928,567 common shares on conversion of the Company’s debentures;
- 107,000 common shares granted to brokers as transaction costs for the Company’s debentures; and
- 1,000,000 common shares upon the completion of certain bonus related to the issuance of performance shares.

## Summary of Quarterly Results

The following table provides selected quarterly unaudited financial data for the eight most recently completed interim quarters:

	Three months ended							
	June 30, 2020	March 31, 2020	December 31, 2019	September 30, 2019	June 30, 2019	March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018	September 30, 2018
Revenue	\$499,918	\$417,485	\$ 2,122	\$ (2,499)	\$ 27,816	\$65,267	\$ 13,205	\$13,290
Net loss for the period	\$(1,314,943)	\$(1,594,823)	\$ (1,821,249)	(1,444,018)	\$(2,174,136)	\$(1,927,621)	\$ (861,139)	\$(870,927)
Basic and diluted loss per share	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.24)	\$(0.02)	\$ (0.02)

### *Summary of Results During Prior Eight Quarters*

Net loss decreased for the three months ended June 30, 2020 by \$279,880 compared to the three months ended March 31, 2020, primarily due to decreases in share-based payments of \$80,701 and decreases in development fees of \$89,502. The Company completed the majority of development costs in the prior period and has shifted its focus to implementation and sales. The Company also experienced decreases in travel of \$47,049 and tradeshow expenses of \$44,091 due to limitations surrounding the COVID-19 pandemic.

Net loss decreased for the three months ended March 31, 2020 compared to the three months ended December 31, 2019 primarily due to an increase in revenue during the three months the Company had an increase in software license development revenue of \$375,000. The Company also had a decrease in general and administrative expenses of \$190,948, and a decrease in share-based payment expenses in the quarter of \$253,472.

Net loss increased for the three months ended December 31, 2019 compared to the three months ended September 30, 2019, primarily due to an increase in share-based payments, general and administration expenses and sales and marketing expenses.

Net loss decreased for the three months ended September 30, 2019 compared to the three months ended June 30, 2019, primarily due to a decrease in sales and marketing expenses, general and administration, research and development and share-based payments.

Net loss decreased for the three months ended June 30, 2019 compared to the three months ended March 31, 2019, primarily due to a decrease in sales and marketing expenses, general and administration and share-based payments.

Net loss increased for the three months ended March 31, 2019 compared to the three months ended December 31, 2018, primarily due to increases in listing expense, share-based payments sales and marketing expense and research and development expense. This was partially offset by increases in revenue.

Net loss for the three months ended December 31, 2018 compared to the three months ended September 30, 2019, was consistent with the prior period. Increases in sales and marketing expense and research and development expenses were offset by decreases in general and administrative expenses.

## Results of Operations – For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020

The results of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 are summarized below:

	Notes	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
		2020	2019	2020	2019
Revenue					
License fees		\$ 49,871	\$ 1,360	\$ 81,693	\$ 28,300
Connectivity		-	2,920	-	7,000
Professional services		7,000	13,450	14,000	13,450
Software license development		440,000	-	815,000	-
Hardware and other		3,047	10,086	6,710	44,333
		499,918	27,816	917,403	93,083
Cost of sales	12	(485,575)	(10,136)	(830,548)	(14,951)
Gross profit		14,343	17,680	86,855	78,132
Sales and marketing expenses	13, 15	(286,111)	(298,363)	(693,946)	(515,250)
General and administrative expenses	13, 15	(625,480)	(838,171)	(1,340,759)	(1,487,198)
Research and development expenses	13, 15	(170,904)	(266,504)	(404,079)	(552,074)
Share-based payments	11(c)	(15,853)	(782,814)	(112,407)	(1,132,840)
Loss on disposal of equipment		-	-	(28,609)	-
<b>Operating loss</b>		<b>(1,084,005)</b>	<b>(2,168,172)</b>	<b>(2,492,945)</b>	<b>(3,609,230)</b>
Listing expense	5	-	-	-	(491,568)
Finance costs	9, 10	(230,781)	(2,692)	(414,094)	(28,264)
Change in fair value of derivative liability	9	-	-	-	60,162
Loss on settlement of debt	9, 10	-	-	-	(12,063)
Interest income		97	2,179	97	4,459
Foreign exchange loss	9	(254)	(5,451)	(2,824)	(25,253)
<b>Net loss for the period</b>		<b>(1,314,943)</b>	<b>(2,174,136)</b>	<b>(2,909,766)</b>	<b>(4,101,757)</b>
Foreign currency translation		(121,326)	(2,772)	86,455	(16,932)
<b>Comprehensive loss for the period</b>		<b>\$ (1,436,269)</b>	<b>\$ (2,176,908)</b>	<b>\$ (2,823,311)</b>	<b>\$ (4,118,689)</b>
Loss per share – Basic and diluted		\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.04)	\$ (0.06)
Weighted average shares outstanding – Basic and diluted		81,469,083	77,352,810	81,146,615	66,914,570



## Revenue

During the six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, the Company generated revenue of \$917,403 and \$93,083, respectively. There was an increase in license fees of \$53,393 and an increase in software license development of \$815,000. During February 2020, the Company began working on a product extension and licensing agreement with a large corporation. The Company will earn revenue over certain milestones based on project deliverables totaling \$950,000 over two years, of which \$815,000 has been earned during the period.

During the three months ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, the Company generated revenue of \$499,918 and \$27,816, respectively. There was an increase in license fees of \$48,511 and an increase in software license development of \$440,000 related to the Company's product extension and licensing agreement.

## Cost of sales

During the six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, cost of sales was \$830,548 and \$14,951, respectively. The increase in cost of sales mainly relates to software license development costs of \$809,333 related to the first phase of the product extension and licensing agreement.

During the three months ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, cost of sales was \$485,575 and \$10,136, respectively. The increase in cost of sales mainly relates to software license development costs of \$476,000 related to the first phase of the product extension and licensing agreement.

## Operating expenses

	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	June 30		June 30	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Marketing expenses	\$ 200,917	\$ 223,544	\$ 446,209	\$ 316,092
Meals and entertainment	819	8,376	15,409	31,255
Tradeshaw expenses	44,091	9,443	44,091	53,528
General and administrative expenses	80,879	50,968	174,529	95,555
Professional fees	70,311	185,937	128,378	266,675
Consulting fees	222,959	285,385	373,435	487,875
Management fees	127,500	117,000	297,134	234,000
Rent	4,862	6,658	10,276	13,315
Salaries and wages	204,423	177,076	450,438	351,398
Travel	1,115	66,773	49,279	133,980
Depreciation (note 6)	3,451	5,244	5,375	9,595
Lease-related depreciation (note 10)	12,569	5,218	25,138	10,436
Utilities	12,258	9,159	24,756	18,730
Investor relations	503	8,930	31,813	18,038
Transfer agent and filing fees	19,262	6,823	25,676	21,976
Research and development contract labour and materials	123,673	236,504	336,848	492,074
Total sales and marketing, general and administrative expense, and research and development expenses	\$ 1,129,592	\$ 1,403,038	\$ 2,438,784	\$ 2,554,522

The above table provides a breakdown of the various expense categories, by nature, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2019.

For the six months ended June 30, 2020, the decrease in expenses of \$115,738 is primarily a result of decreases in research and development of \$155,226, consulting fees of \$138,297, and professional fees of \$138,297. Research and development decreased as the Company's focus shifted to implementation and sales. Professional fees and consulting fees were higher in the prior period due to the Company's listing and merger agreement. These decreases were offset by increases of \$130,117 in marketing expenses, \$78,974 in general and administrative expenses and \$63,134 in management fees.

For the three months ended June 30, 2020, the decrease in expenses of \$273,446 is primarily a result of decreases in research and development of \$112,831, travel fees of \$65,658, and professional fees of \$115,626.

### ***Share-based payments***

Share-based payments for the six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 were \$112,407 and \$1,132,840, respectively. Share-based payments for the three months ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 were \$15,853 and \$1,132,840, respectively. The decrease in share-based payments was a result of granting only 250,000 share purchase options to certain directors, officers, consultants and employees as compared to 5,730,000 share purchase options granted in the prior period the majority of the expense was recognized up-front in fiscal 2019.

### ***Listing expense***

Non-cash listing expense of \$491,568 in the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 relates to the RTO whereby the former shareholders of VSBLTY, Inc. acquired control of the Company, thereby constituting a reverse takeover of the Company. The listing expense was determined based on the difference between the consideration paid for the acquisition, less the fair value of net assets of the Company acquired.

### ***Finance costs***

Finance costs for the six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 were \$414,094 and \$28,264 respectively. Finance costs increase significantly due to the interest and accretion of convertible debentures issued in 2020 and 2019.

Finance costs for the three months ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 were \$230,781 and \$2,692 respectively. Finance costs increase significantly due to the interest and accretion of convertible debentures issued in 2020 and 2019.

### **Liquidity and Capital Resources**

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on a basis that contemplates the realization of assets and the satisfaction of liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business. The Company anticipates that it will have sufficient resources to meet the working capital requirements of the Company for at least the next 12 months. This assessment is based on the Company's current cash, as well as the net proceeds of the capital market equity and debt financings the Company intends to consummate in 2020. Subsequent to June 30, 2020, the Company closed a short form prospectus financing for gross proceeds of \$4.4 million. Based on the above, the Company anticipates operations and financing activities could result in net cash proceeds that will carry the Company until the end of the fiscal year with current expense volume.

During the six months ended June 30, 2020, working capital decreased to a deficiency of \$897,336 from \$340,136 at December 31, 2019. The decrease in working capital was primarily due to negative movements in cash and cash equivalents, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and prepaid expense.

### ***Cash flows***

Historically and prospectively, our primary sources of liquidity and capital resources have been and will continue to be proceeds from the issuance of debt and common shares. Based on our current level of operations and our expected results of operations over the next 12 months, we believe that cash on hand and cash generated from operations and anticipated future capital raises, will be adequate to meet our anticipated liquidity requirements, capital expenditures and working capital needs for the next 12 months. However, we cannot be certain that our business will generate sufficient cash flow from operations, that our anticipated earnings from operations will be realized, or that future borrowings will be available or otherwise to enable us to service our indebtedness or to make anticipated capital expenditures. Our future operating performance and our ability to service our debt will be subject to future economic conditions and to financial, business and other factors, many of which are beyond our control. See “Financial Risk Management” of this MD&A for a discussion of the risks related to our liquidity and capital structure.

As at June 30, 2020, the Company had cash of \$359,577 (December 31, 2019 - \$499,435). The decrease in cash and cash equivalents compared to the year ended December 31, 2019 was primarily due to cash used in operating activities. The Company raised \$1,389,667 through the issuance of convertible debentures which was offset by operating activities of \$1,778,070 in the period.

Net cash used in operating activities for the six months ended June 30, 2020 was \$1,778,070 (2019 - \$2,726,392). The Company continued to generate net losses and negative cash flows from operating activities due to the expenses we are incurring related to marketing and development as well as general and administrative expenses. We have had continuing net losses and negative cash flow from operating activities, including a loss from operations of \$2,909,766 for the six months ended June 30, 2020 (2019 - \$4,101,757).

Net cash used in investing activities for the six months ended June 30, 2020 was \$814 (2019 – provided by investing activities \$1,822,159). The prior period cash provided by investing activities relates to cash acquitted in the RTO, partially offset by additional acquisitions of equipment in the period.

Net cash provided by financing activities for the six months ended June 30, 2020 was \$1,639,026 (2019 - \$266,795). The increase was primarily a result of the issuance of two tranches of 2020 convertible debt, and the issuance of several promissory notes.

### ***Principal Debt Arrangements***

#### **2020 Debentures**

During the six months ended June 30, 2020, the Company closed the following private placement offerings of convertible debentures:

- February 26, 2020 - unsecured, brokered convertible debentures for gross proceeds of \$613,989 (CAD\$870,000) and unsecured, non-brokered convertible debentures for gross proceeds of \$526,626 (CAD\$760,380).

- April 9, 2020 - unsecured, brokered convertible debentures for gross proceeds of \$142,522 (CAD\$200,000) and unsecured, non-brokered convertible debentures for gross proceeds of \$21,378 (CAD\$30,000). Of the proceeds raised, \$21,378 was paid to certain subscribers for consulting expenses. (collectively, the “2020 Debentures”).

The 2020 Debentures are denominated in Canadian dollars, bear interest at a rate of 10% per annum, payable semi-annually and will mature two years from the date of issuance. The principal amount of the debentures may be converted, in whole or in part, at any time before the maturity date, into units at CAD\$0.30 per unit, if converted at any time before one year from the closing date, or otherwise convertible at CAD\$0.60 per unit if converted after one year from the closing date but before the maturity date. Each unit issued upon conversion consists of one common share in the capital of the Company and one share purchase warrant. Each warrant will be exercisable at a price of CAD\$0.60 per warrant share for a period of 24 months from the closing date, subject to certain acceleration rights of the Company.

### 2019 Debentures

During the year ended December 31, 2019, the Company closed the following private placement offerings of convertible debentures:

- July 18, 2019 unsecured convertible debentures for gross proceeds of \$570,956 (CAD\$745,500);
- August 29, 2019 unsecured, brokered convertible debentures for \$875,952 (CAD\$1,165,000);
- September 19, 2019 unsecured convertible debentures for gross proceeds of \$1,398,777 (CAD\$1,857,120) of which \$1,273,656 (CAD\$1,691,000) was brokered and \$125,121 (CAD\$166,120) was non-brokered; and
- October 22, 2019 unsecured convertible debentures for gross proceeds of \$836,927 (CAD\$1,095,598) of which \$342,227 (CAD\$448,000) was brokered and \$494,700 (CAD\$647,598) was non-brokered. (collectively, the “2019 Debentures”)

The 2019 Debentures are denominated in Canadian dollars, bear interest at a rate of 10% per annum, payable semi-annually and will mature two years from the date of issuance. The principal amount of the 2019 Debentures may be converted, in whole or in part, at any time before the maturity date, into units of the Company at CAD\$0.35 per unit, except for the July 18, 2019 Debentures which can be converted at CAD\$0.45 per unit, if converted at any time before one year from the closing date, or otherwise convertible at CAD\$0.60 per unit if converted after one year from the closing date but before the maturity date. Each unit issued upon conversion consists of one common share in the capital of the Company and one-half of a share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant will be exercisable into one Share at a price of CAD\$0.60 per warrant share for a period of 24 months from the closing date, subject to certain acceleration rights of the Company.

### ***Other Factors Affecting Liquidity***

The Company may also raise additional equity or debt capital or enter into arrangements to secure necessary financing to fund the completion of development projects, to meet obligations or for the general corporate purposes of the Company. Such arrangements may take the form of loans, strategic agreements, joint ventures or other agreements. The sale of additional equity could result in additional dilution to the Company’s existing stockholders, and financing arrangements may not be available to us, or may not be available in sufficient amounts or on acceptable terms.

From time to time, we may pursue various strategic business opportunities. These opportunities may include proposed development and/or management of, investment in or ownership of additional businesses through direct investments, acquisitions, joint venture arrangements and other transactions. We are not currently exploring such opportunities. We can provide no assurance that we will successfully identify such opportunities or that, if we identify and pursue any of these opportunities, any of them will be consummated.

### ***Financial Risk Management***

The Company is exposed to varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks:

#### *Foreign exchange risk*

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in foreign exchange rates. Foreign exchange risks are closely monitored, and attempts are made to match foreign cash inflows and outflows. As at June 30, 2020, the Company is primarily exposed to foreign exchange risk through its cash and cash equivalents denominated in Canadian dollars. The Company mitigates foreign exchange risk by monitoring foreign exchange rate trends and evaluating reinvestment opportunities when possible. The Company does not currently hedge its foreign exchange risk. Based on current exposures as at June 30, 2020 and assuming that all other variables remain constant, a 10% appreciation or depreciation of the Canadian dollar against the United States dollar would result in a gain or loss of approximately \$2,000 in the Company's condensed consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

#### *Credit risk*

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Company's cash, cash equivalents and trade and other receivables are exposed to credit risk. The Company reduces its credit risk on cash by placing these instruments with institutions of high credit worthiness and mitigate its credit risk on receivables by actively managing and monitoring its receivables. Trade and other receivables also includes refundable goods and services tax which bears minimal credit risk as it is receivable from the Canadian government. The Company has been determined that no allowance is required, as all amounts outstanding are considered collectible. During the six months ended June 30, 2020, the Company incurred \$nil in bad debt expense (2019 - \$nil). The Company mitigates credit risk by evaluating the creditworthiness of customers prior to conducting business with them and monitoring its exposure for credit losses with existing customers.

#### *Interest rate risk*

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. As at June 30, 2020, the Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk.

#### *Liquidity risk*

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities. The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining sufficient cash balances to enable settlement of transactions on the due date. The Company addresses its liquidity through equity financing obtained through the issuance of equity and common shares. While the Company has been successful in securing financings in the past, there is no assurance that it will be able to do so in the future.

## Related Party Transactions

### *Key management compensation*

During the six months ended June 30, 2020, remuneration of the Company's key management personnel consisted of management fees of \$300,667 (2019 - \$339,000) and share-based payments of \$24,756 (2019 - \$812,737). Management fees are included in general and administrative expenses and sales and marketing expense.

### *Other related party transactions*

During the six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, other related party transactions consisted of the following:

	Six months ended June 30, 2020	Six months ended June 30, 2019
Marketing expenses paid to a related entity <sup>1</sup> , included in sales and marketing expenses	\$ 187,787	\$ 10,093
Accounting and administrative fees paid to related entities <sup>2, 2</sup> , included in general and administrative expenses	27,304	129,748
Contract project development labour paid to a related entity <sup>3</sup> , included in research and development expenses	15,000	108,345
Contract project development labour paid to a related entity <sup>4</sup> , cost of sales	794,333	281,736
Interest expense for convertible debt <sup>4</sup> and notes payable to related parties <sup>5</sup> , excluding discount accretion	\$ 12,891	\$ 6,882

### *Related party balances*

As at June 30, 2020, \$nil (December 31, 2019 - \$4,768) was due from related parties and is included in trade and other receivables. The amounts were non-interest bearing and due on demand.

As at June 30, 2020, \$588,423 (December 31, 2019 - \$53,030) was due to related parties and is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The amounts were non-interest bearing and due on demand.

As at June 30, 2020, \$258,366 (December 31, 2019 - \$270,781) in convertible debentures were due to related parties, excluding discounts.

VSBLTY, Inc. is party to a contract with Think-Traffic, LLC and InterKnowlogy, LCC and for the provision marketing and support services and project development contract labor respectively. VSBLTY, Inc. can terminate these contracts at any time. VSBLTY, Inc. expects to continue making payments to Interknowlogy, Think-Traffic, LLC in the normal course of business.

Except as disclosed above, VSBLTY, Inc. does not have any ongoing contractual or other commitments resulting from transactions with related parties.

<sup>1</sup> Traffic Marketing LLC (dba Think-Traffic LLC), a shareholder and entity controlled by Kate Talamo who is a close family member of Jan Talamo, Chief Creative Officer and Linda Rosanio, Chief Operating Officer of the Company.

<sup>2</sup> Quantum Advisory Partners LLP, an entity controlled by Alnesh Mohan, Director of the Company.

<sup>3</sup> InterKnowlogy, LLC, an entity controlled by Tim Huckaby, Chief Technology Officer of the Company.

<sup>4</sup> Related parties holding convertible debentures include Guy Lombardo and Jay Hutton.

<sup>5</sup> Related parties holding promissory notes included Kate Talamo, Jay Hutton, Nicholas Potok, Guy Lombardo and Fred Potok

## Additional Disclosure for IPO Venture Issuers Without Significant Revenue

During the six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, the Company incurred the following research and development and general and administrative expenses:

	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	June 30		June 30	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Marketing expenses	\$ 200,917	\$ 223,544	\$ 446,209	\$ 316,092
Meals and entertainment	819	8,376	15,409	31,255
Tradeshaw expenses	44,091	9,443	44,091	53,528
General and administrative expenses	80,879	50,968	174,529	95,555
Professional fees	70,311	185,937	128,378	266,675
Consulting fees	222,959	285,385	373,435	487,875
Management fees	127,500	117,000	297,134	234,000
Rent	4,862	6,658	10,276	13,315
Salaries and wages	204,423	177,076	450,438	351,398
Travel	1,115	66,773	49,279	133,980
Depreciation (note 6)	3,451	5,244	5,375	9,595
Lease-related depreciation (note 10)	12,569	5,218	25,138	10,436
Utilities	12,258	9,159	24,756	18,730
Investor relations	503	8,930	31,813	18,038
Transfer agent and filing fees	19,262	6,823	25,676	21,976
Research and development contract labour and materials	123,673	236,504	336,848	492,074
Total sales and marketing, general and administrative expense, and research and development expenses	\$ 1,129,592	\$ 1,403,038	\$ 2,438,784	\$ 2,554,522

Following the Company's listing on the Canadian Securities Exchange, management plans to raise funds to provide the cash infusion necessary to continue operations through year end 2020. Management anticipates products to be complete with research and development which allows the Company to sell the products on the open market worldwide resulting in cash revenue to fund anticipated operating expenses.

Management anticipates operating expenses for the year ending December 31, 2020 to be approximately \$5,200,000.

The Company does not anticipate paying dividends during this time period.

### Disclosure of Outstanding Share Data

The total number of outstanding common shares, warrants and stock options as of the date of this MD&A are 82,443,268, 2,795,270, and 6,305,000, respectively.

### Subsequent Events

- On July 7, 2020, the Company issued a promissory note for \$100,000 to a related party. The note is interest bearing at 18% per annum and due on October 15, 2020. The note is secured against the Company's trade accounts receivable.

- b) On July 31, 2020, the Company entered into an agreement to modify the terms of a promissory note for \$100,000. The promissory note maturity date was extended to September 1, 2020, accruing interest at 66% on a principal balance of \$109,000.
- c) On July 31, 2020, the Company entered into an agreement to modify the terms of a promissory note for \$100,000, of which \$50,000 of interest and \$4,500 in accrued interest has been repaid. The promissory note maturity date was extended to September 1, 2020, accruing interest at 48% on a principal balance of \$54,500.
- d) On August 21, 2020, \$25,115 (CAD\$33,120) in principal of 2019 Debentures were converted into 94,628 common shares and 47,314 warrants of the Company.
- e) On August 28, 2020, the Company closed its marketed short form prospectus offering (the “Offering”) for 37,060,300 units at \$0.12 per unit for gross proceeds of \$4,447,236. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one warrant. Each warrant is exercisable to acquire one common share at \$0.17 per share until August 28, 2023.

In connection with the offering, the Company paid agents a cash fee of \$311,306 and issued 2,594,221 warrants to agents (“Agent’s Warrants”). Each Agent Warrant is exercisable into one common share at \$0.12 per share until August 28, 2023.

In addition, the Company closed a U.S. non-brokered private placement of 9,561,396 units for gross proceeds of \$1,147,367 concurrently with the Offering. These units have identical terms to those issued in the Offering.